

No. 12-7515

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS ANDREW BURRAGE, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

STEPHAN E. OESTREICHER, JR.
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
Petitioner’s jury was properly instructed on the elements of the “death results” offense in 21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C)	15
I. As a matter of causation in fact, death “result[ed] from the use” of the heroin petitioner distributed because that heroin was a contributing cause of the victim’s death by mixed-drug intoxication	17
A. Like many criminal laws, the “death results” provision does not require strict but-for causation	17
1. Criminal law generally does not insist on but-for causation.....	18
2. “Contributing cause” is the appropriate test for causation in fact.....	22
3. The “death results” provision in particular is satisfied by a showing that use of the controlled substance contributed to the victim’s death.....	27
B. Petitioner was properly convicted under the “death results” provision.....	31
II. Once the government establishes that a controlled substance was a cause in fact of a drug-overdose death, the “death results” provision does not require a separate jury instruction on foreseeability.....	33
A. The “death results” provision does not require a separate instruction on fore- seeability in a drug-overdose case.....	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Petitioner’s argument that a separate instruction on foreseeability is required because the “death results” provision contains a <i>mens rea</i> requirement is unsound	41
C. Congress has long acquiesced in lower courts’ uniform understanding that the “death results” provision does not require instruction on foreseeability in a case involving a drug-overdose death.....	46
D. The “death results” provision would require a jury instruction on foreseeability in some cases, but an ordinary drug-overdose case does not implicate that requirement	48
E. If adopted, petitioner’s foreseeability argument would at most entitle him to a new trial, not an acquittal	51
Conclusion.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	36
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	43
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	39
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. McLeod</i> , 477 N.E.2d 972 (Mass.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 919 (1985).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Osachuk</i> , 681 N.E.2d 292 (Mass. App. Ct.), review denied, 691 N.E.2d 580 (Mass. 1997)	19
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 306 (Ark. 1991)	20, 26, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011)	32, 47, 48, 49
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	44, 45
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	16
<i>Holseback v. State</i> , 443 So. 2d 1371 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983)	20, 26
<i>June v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	31
<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 132 S. Ct. 680 (2012)	15
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , cert. granted, No. 12-8561 (June 27, 2013).....	26
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 549 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1996)	20, 25
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 237 P.3d 474 (Cal. 2010).....	19, 25
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 57 P. 470 (Cal. 1899).....	21, 26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	19, 25
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012)	31
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	48
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	44
<i>State v. Burkhart</i> , 103 P.3d 1037 (Mont. 2004).....	46
<i>State v. Christman</i> , 249 P.3d 680 (Wash. Ct. App.), review denied, 257 P.3d 666 (Wash. 2011).....	25, 30
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 271 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1049 (2002)	42
<i>United States v. Branham</i> , 515 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	42
<i>United States v. Briseno</i> , 163 Fed. Appx. 658 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1157 (2006)	42

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Brower</i> , 336 F.3d 274 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 936 (2003).....	42
<i>United States v. Carranza</i> , 289 F.3d 634 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1037 (2002).....	42
<i>United States v. Carrera</i> , 259 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>United States v. Collazo-Aponte</i> , 281 F.3d 320 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 869 (2002).....	42
<i>United States v. Gamez-Gonzalez</i> , 319 F.3d 695 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1068 (2003)	42
<i>United States v. Garcia-Frias</i> , 239 Fed. Appx. 575 (11th Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>United States v. Hatfield</i> , 591 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2010).....	32, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 406 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 914 (2005)	45
<i>United States v. King</i> , 345 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1167 (2004).....	42
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	31
<i>United States v. Leachman</i> , 309 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 969 (2003)	47
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 588 F.3d 301(6th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 538 (2010)	39
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 236 F.3d 968 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1022 (2001).....	11, 47
<i>United States v. Monnier</i> , 412 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1116 (2006)	12
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	41
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 38 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1113 (1995)	35, 47
<i>United States v. Plenty Arrows</i> , 946 F.2d 62 (8th Cir. 1991)	33

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Rebmann</i> , 226 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2000), overruled on other grounds by <i>United States v. Leachman</i> , 309 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2002)	47
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 167 F.3d 824 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 846 (1999).....	40, 47
<i>United States v. Sheppard</i> , 219 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1200 (2001)	42
<i>United States v. Soler</i> , 275 F.3d 146 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1071 (2002).....	47
<i>United States v. Swallow</i> , 109 F.3d 656 (10th Cir. 1997)	50
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	51
<i>United States v. Villarce</i> , 323 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 655 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1131 (2012)	47
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	31, 45
<i>Vallery v. State</i> , 46 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2002)	50
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 24 S.W. 409 (Tex. Crim. App. 1893).....	20

Statutes, regulations and rules:

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207	35
§ 1002, 100 Stat. 3207-2	4
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7001, 102 Stat. 4387	35
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II, 84 Stat. 1236	3

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
21 U.S.C. 811-812	3
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)	2, 31
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)	3
21 U.S.C. 812(e):	
Sched. I(b)(10)	2
Sched. II(a)(4).....	2
21 U.S.C. 841.....	3
21 U.S.C. 841(a).....	38, 44
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 841(b).....	2
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)	11, 15, 42, 44
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A)-(B).....	2
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C).....	2, 13, 15, 16, 37
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(E)(i)-(ii)	3
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(2)-(3)	3
21 U.S.C. 848.....	35
21 U.S.C. 848(m)(4) (1988)	35
21 U.S.C. 960(b)(1)-(3)	2
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-220:	
§ 2, 124 Stat. 2372.....	4
§ 4, 124 Stat. 2372.....	4
Hillary J. Farias and Samantha Reid Date-Rape Drug Prohibition Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-172, § 3, 114 Stat. 9	4
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. 51 <i>et seq.</i>	47, 48
Ryan Haight Online Pharmacy Consumer Protection Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-425, § 3, 122 Stat. 4828.....	4

IX

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Methamphetamine Trafficking Penalty Enhancement Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2, 112 Stat. 2681-759	4
21st Century Department of Justice Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 107-273, § 3006, 116 Stat. 1805	4
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(B)(iv)	37
10 U.S.C. 881(b)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(2)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(7)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(8)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(9)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(11)(A)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(12)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(13)(A)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(14)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(17)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(23)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(24)	38
10 U.S.C. 950t(29)	38
18 U.S.C. 34	37
18 U.S.C. 37(a)	37
18 U.S.C. 38(b)(3)	38
18 U.S.C. 43(b)(1)	37
18 U.S.C. 175c(c)(3)	37
18 U.S.C. 241	37
18 U.S.C. 242	37
18 U.S.C. 245(b)	37
18 U.S.C. 247(d)(1)	37
18 U.S.C. 248(b)	38
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(1)(B)(i)	37

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	37
18 U.S.C. 351(b)	38
18 U.S.C. 351(d)	38
18 U.S.C. 670(b)(2)(C)	37
18 U.S.C. 844(d)	37
18 U.S.C. 844(i)	37
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)	43
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(iii)	42, 43
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(5)(B)	38
18 U.S.C. 1028A(a)(1)	44
18 U.S.C. 1038(a)(1)(C)	38
18 U.S.C. 1038(a)(2)(C)	38
18 U.S.C. 1091(b)(1)	38
18 U.S.C. 1201(a)	38
18 U.S.C. 1203(a)	38
18 U.S.C. 1347(a)	37
18 U.S.C. 1365(a)(2)	38
18 U.S.C. 1366(d)	37
18 U.S.C. 1581(a)	37
18 U.S.C. 1583(b)(1)	37
18 U.S.C. 1584(a)	37
18 U.S.C. 1589(d)	37
18 U.S.C. 1590(a)	37
18 U.S.C. 1716(j)(3)	37
18 U.S.C. 1751(b)	38
18 U.S.C. 1751(d)	38
18 U.S.C. 1864(b)(1)	38
18 U.S.C. 1952(a)(B)	38
18 U.S.C. 1958(a)	38
18 U.S.C. 1992(a)	37

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1992(b)	37
18 U.S.C. 2113(e)	38
18 U.S.C. 2115(a)	38
18 U.S.C. 2118(a)	38
18 U.S.C. 2118(b)	38
18 U.S.C. 2119(c).....	38
18 U.S.C. 2237(b)(2)(B)(i)	37
18 U.S.C. 2251(e)	37
18 U.S.C. 2261(b)(1).....	38
18 U.S.C. 2262(b)(1).....	38
18 U.S.C. 2280(a)(1).....	37
18 U.S.C. 2281(a)(1).....	37
18 U.S.C. 2291(d)	37
18 U.S.C. 2332a(a)	38
18 U.S.C. 2332a(b)	38
18 U.S.C. 2332b(c)(1)(A)	37
18 U.S.C. 2332g(c)(3).....	37
18 U.S.C. 2332h(c)(3).....	37
18 U.S.C. 2339A(a).....	38
18 U.S.C. 2339B(a)(1).....	38
18 U.S.C. 2340A(a).....	37
18 U.S.C. 2441(a)	38
18 U.S.C. 2442(b)	38
38 U.S.C. 1151 (1988 & Supp. V 1993)	36
42 U.S.C. 2272(b)	37
42 U.S.C. 2284(a)	38
42 U.S.C. 2284(b)	38
42 U.S.C. 3631	37

XII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 5124(a)	38
49 U.S.C. 46502(a)(2)(B)	38
49 U.S.C. 46502(b)(1)(B)	38
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-2-205:	
(West 1987)	20
(West 2013)	22
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:30.1 (Supp. 2013)	46
Mont. Code Ann. (2011):	
§ 45-2-103(2)	46
§ 45-5-102(1)(b)	46
Tenn. Code Ann. (West 2013):	
§ 39-13-202(a)(2)	46
§ 39-13-202(b)	46
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-33 (2009)	46
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.415(1) (2008)	29
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 1308.11(d)(23)	5
Section 1308.12(b)(1)(xiii)	5
Section 1308.14(c)(1)	6
Section 1308.14(c)(10)	6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	9, 33
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 14.1(a)	41
Rule 14.1(h)	41
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999)	12
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the</i> <i>Laws of England</i> (1769)	30, 44
Wm. L. Clark & Wm. L. Marshall, <i>A Treatise</i> <i>on the Law of Crimes</i> (2d ed. 1905)	21

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Phillip O. Coffin et al., <i>Opiates, Cocaine and Alcohol Combinations in Accidental Drug Overdose Deaths in New York City, 1990-98</i> , 98 <i>Addiction</i> 739 (2003)	28
Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (Hein Co. 1986) (1644)	46
132 Cong. Rec. (1986):	
p. 26,453	4
p. 27,161	4, 30
p. 32,728	35
p. 32,787	35
p. 33,158	35
Michael Dalton, <i>The Countrey Justice</i> (1655)	46
Joshua Dressler, <i>Understanding Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1995).....	30
<i>Final Report of the National Commission on Reform of Federal Criminal Laws</i> (1971)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1970).....	3
Eric A. Johnson, <i>Criminal Liability for Loss of a Chance</i> , 91 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 59 (2005)	20, 27
Richard G. Jones, <i>Heroin's Hold on the Young</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Jan. 13, 2008	28
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	26
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Model Penal Code (1985):	
§ 2.03(1).....	21
§ 2.03 cmt. 2.....	21, 24

XIV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Nat'l Safety Council, <i>Prescription Nation</i> , http://www.nsc.org/safety_home/PrescriptionDrugOverdoses/Documents/RX-Overdose-Infographic-for-print.pdf (last visited Sept. 30, 2013).....	5
Rollin M. Perkins & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 1982)	22, 23, 26
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1987)	28
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010)	25, 26
Nina G. Shah et al., <i>Unintentional Drug Overdose Death Trends in New Mexico, USA, 1990-2005: Combinations of Heroin, Cocaine, Prescription Opioids and Alcohol</i> , 103 <i>Addiction</i> 126 (2007).....	28
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Results from the 2010 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: Summary of National Findings</i> (Sept. 2011)	5
U.S. Atty's Off., <i>Ventura County Man Sentenced to 15 Years in Federal Prison for Selling "Magic Mushrooms" to Teenagers, One of Whom Was Killed After Running onto Freeway</i> (Aug. 3, 2009), http://www.justice.gov/usao/cac/Pressroom/pr2009/092.html	49
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	27, 35
Francis Wharton, <i>The Law of Homicide</i> (3d ed. 1907)	21, 26
Richard W. Wright, <i>Causation in Tort Law</i> , 73 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 1735 (1985).....	19, 22, 23, 27
